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PyKOBOACTBO MO MOHTaXKY MpeaHasHa4eHo
0N JIALL, VMEIOLLIMX COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO
KBaNMUKaLWo AN TOro, YTo6bl MPaBuiibHO
YKOMMMIEKTOBATb pacrnpeaennTeNibHbIe
LLKab! ANEKTPUHECKUMU, SNEKTPOHHBIMM,
MEXaHYECKVMM 1 MHEBMaTUHECKMU YCTPOW-
CcTBamu, yCTaHOBUTL 11 CMOHTMPOBATD LuKad
B TpebyeMOM MeCTe YCTaHOBKMU, 1 KOPPEKTHO
€ro NoAKMoYNTL. PyKOBOACTBO Mo aKCMnya-
TaLWn NpeaHasHaYeHo Onsi 06CNyXUBatoLLEro
nepcoHarna v KBannuLmpoBaHHbIX crieLya-
NNCTOB [/11 OBCNYXKMBAHNSA SNEKTPOTEXHNYE-
CYVIX Y MEXaHUYECKINX CUCTEM.

1.1 Mapkuposka CE
[eknapauysa o cootsetcTum EN 62 208
[OCTyMNHa Ha canTe koMnaHun Rittal.

1.2 XpaHeHue fOKyMeHTauuun

Mepbl 6€30MacHOCTM 1 BKNaAbILL B AOKY-
MeHTaUWO ABNAOTCA HYaCTbo NPOAYKTa. OHun
[OMKHbI BbITb NepeaaHbl NoNb30BaTENHO
obopynosaHus. OH OTBeYaeT 3a XpaHeHve
JAOKYMEHTOB, obecne4vmsas 1x AOCTYMNHOCTb B
cny4ae HeoHbXoaMMOCTU.

1.3 Ucnonb3yemble CUMBOJbI

Cobnioparite cnefytoLLme ykazaHus o Mepam
6e30MacHOCTV 1 BCE ApYrie ykasaHus B
[@HHOM PYKOBOACTBE:

OnacHocTb!
HenocpepacTtBeHHast onacHOCTb
ANA 300POBbSA U XXU3HMU.

BHumaHwue!

Bo3mo)XHasi onacHOCTb Ans
NPOAYKLUMN U OKpYXKatoLuen
cpeabl.

1.4 ConyTcTBylOLWME AOKYMEHTbI

[ns onncaHHbIX 30echb pacnpeaenmTenbHbIX
LKahoB AOCTYMHO PYKOBOACTBO MO MOHTaXY
1 aKcnayTaumm Ha www.rittal.ru. 3a yuiepo,
BOSHWKLLWIA BCNEACTBME HECOONIOASHUS
[aHHOro PyKOBOACTBA, koMMnaHus Rittal oTeeT-
CTBEHHOCTW He HeceT. Takke UMEetoT AeNCTBME
WNHCTPYKLMN NCMOMb3YEMbIX KOMMMEKTYHOLLMIX.

1.5 HopmaTuBHble yKa3aHus

KomnakTHble pacnpenenmTesbHble Lkadbl
AE 13 Hep>KaBetoLLeV CTan COOTBETCTBYIOT
TpeboBaHNAM Pa3HO0BPa3HbIX HOPMATUBHbBIX
[OKYMEHTOB, 61arofapst Yemy Kopryc nogxo-
OVT ANS UCMONMb30BaHNS Ha Pa3HOOOPa3HbIX
PbIHKaX 1 06NacTAX MPUMEHEHNS. AKTyasb-
HbIl 0630P AN NPOAYKTa MOXKHO HalTu Ha
www.rittal.ru.

1. YkasaHusi K fOKyMeHTaLmum
1. Notes on documentation
1. Remarques relatives a la documentation

G

The assembly instructions are aimed at all
persons who have appropriate specialist
training to allow them to equip enclosures

to conform to standards with electrical,
electronic, mechanical or pneumatic operating
equipment, to place or install at the destina-
tion site and to connect ready to operate. The
operating instructions are for the operating
personnel and appropriately trained specialists
for electro-technical and mechanical mainte-
nance.

1.1 CE labelling

The declaration of conformity according to

EN 62 208 can be downloaded from the Rittal
homepage.

1.2 Storing the documents

The safety notes and the accompanying note
are part of the product. They must be given to
the plant operator, who is then responsible for
the storage of the documents so that they are
readily available when needed.

1.3 Symbols used
Please observe the following safety
instructions and other notes in this guide:

Danger!
Immediate danger to life
and limb.

Caution!
Potential threat to the product
and its environment.

1.4 Other applicable documents

These installation instructions and operating
instructions for the described enclosures can
be downloaded from www.rittal.com. We can-
not accept any liability for damage associated
with failure to observe these instructions. The
instructions for any accessories used also
apply.

1.5 Normative references

Because the Rittal AE stainless steel compact
enclosure conforms to many technical
regulations, the enclosure is suitable for the
widest-range of markets and application
areas. A current overview for the product is
available at www.rittal.com.

La notice de montage s’adresse a toutes

les personnes qui possédent les compé-
tences professionnelles correspondantes,
pour équiper les coffrets électriques avec du
matériel électrique, électronique, mécanique
ou pneumatique dans le respect des normes,
pour les installer ou les monter sur le lieu
d’exploitation et pour les raccorder pour leur
exploitation. La notice d’utilisation s’adresse
au personnel d’exploitation et aux spécialistes
formés en conséquence pour la maintenance
électrotechnique et mécanique.

1.1 Certification CE

La déclaration de conformité selon la norme
EN 62 208 est disponible par téléchargement
sur le site Internet de Rittal.

1.2 Conservation des documents

Les consignes de sécurité et la notice jointe
font partie du produit. Elles doivent étre
remises a I’exploitant de I'installation. Celui-ci
les conservera de maniére a ce qu’elles soient
disponibles en cas de besoin.

1.3 Symboles utilisés
Tenir compte des consignes de sécurité et
autres directives contenues dans cette notice :

Danger !
Risque de blessure grave,
voire mortelle.

Attention !
Danger éventuel pour le produit
et ’environnement.

1.4 Autres documents applicables

La présente notice de montage et d'utilisation
pour les coffrets qui y sont mentionnés peut
étre téléchargée sur le site internet www.rittal.fr.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de
dommages imputables a la non-observation des
instructions contenues dans ces documents.
Veuillez également tenir compte des instructions
relatives aux accessoires utilisés.

1.5 Renvois a la norme

Le coffret électrique AE Rittal en acier
inoxydable répond a de nombreuses normes
techniques qui permettent au coffret d’étre
homologué pour divers marchés et domaines
d’application. Un état actualisé est disponible
sur le site internet www.rittal.fr.

PykoBoacTee no MoHTaky AE HepxkaBetoLLasi cTanb/AE Stainless steel assembly instructions/Notice de montage AE en acier inoxydable 3



2. Sicher
2. Safety

heitshinweise
instructions

2. Consignes de sécurité
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2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften
2. Sakerhetsinstruktioner

2. Avvertenze di sicurezza

2. Advertencias de seguridad
2. Turvallisuusohjeet
2. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Warnung vor der
SchlieBbewegung von
mechanischen Teilen
einer Maschine/Ein-

richtung

Warnung vor sich
bewegenden mecha-
nischen Teilen

Die Anleitung ist zu
lesen

Aufsteigen auf eine
Flache ist verboten

Installation durch
Elektro-Fachkraft

Installation durch
Mechanik-Fachkraft

Bei der Entwicklung des Kompaktschaltschranks AE wurden bereits im Konstruktionsstadium sicherheitskritische Punkte Uber eine Risikobewertung nach
DIN EN ISO 12100 bewertet und vermieden. Da sich einige wenige Restrisiken nicht ausschlieBen lassen, sind folgende Hinweise zu beachten.

Die Gehause mussen wahrend Transport, Auf- und Ausbau gegen Umkippen gesichert werden. Bei einem Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise besteht
die Moglichkeit der Gefahr fir Gesundheit und Leben.

Warning against
closing movements
for mechanical parts
of a machine/device

Warning against
independently moving
parts

The instructions must
be read

Climbing on surfaces
is prohibited

Installation by
specialist electricians

Installation by
specialist mechanics

During the development

evaluate and prevent safety-critical items. Because
be secured against tilting during transport, assembl

of the AE compact enclosure, as part of the design s

of non-observance of the

tudy, a risk evaluation according to DIN EN ISO 12100 was conducted to
a few residual risks cannot be precluded, the following notes must be observed. The enclosure must
ly and configuration. Danger to life and health in case

safety instructions.

Danger dd a la
fermeture des pieces
mécaniques d’une
machine / installation

Danger di a des
pieces mécaniques
mobiles

La notice doit étre lue

Il est interdit de
marcher sur toute
surface

Installation par un
électricien confirmé

Installation par un
mécanicien confirmé

Lors du développement du coffret compact AE, les points critiques pour la sécurité ont déja été analysés et prévenus lors de la fabrication via une analyse
des risques selon la norme DIN EN ISO 12100. Les remarques suivantes sont a respecter car quelques risques résiduels ne peuvent pas étre supprimes.
Lors du transport, du montage et de I'équipement, les coffrets doivent étre sécurisés pour ne pas basculer. Il est possible que la santé et la vie des per-
sonnes soient mises en danger en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité.

Waarschuwing voor
de sluitbeweging
van mechanische
onderdelen van een

machine/voorziening

Waarschuwing voor
bewegende mecha-
nische onderdelen

Lees de gebruiksaan-
wijzing

Het is verboden het
opperviak te betreden

Installatie door elektro-
technisch personeel

Installatie door
monteur

Bij de ontwikkeling van de compacte kast AE zijn er al in de ontwerpfase veiligheidskritische punten vastgesteld en vermeden door middel van een
risico-evaluatie conform DIN EN ISO 12100. Omdat enkele resterende risico’s niet kunnen worden uitgesloten, dienen de volgende instructies in acht te
worden genomen. De behuizing dient tijdens het transport, de montage en de configuratie te worden beveiligd tegen kantelen. Wanneer de veiligheidsin-
structies niet in acht worden genomen, kan dit leiden tot een risico op letsel en overlijden.

Varning for
stangningsrorelse pa
mekaniska delar i en
maskin/enhet

Varning for rorliga
mekaniska delar

Bruksanvisningen
maste lasas

Forbjudet att sta pa
maskinens ytor

Ska installeras av
behorig elektriker

Ska installeras av
behdrig montor

Vid utvecklingen av kompaktapparatskap AE har sakerhetskritiska punkter utvérderats och undvikits redan pé konstruktionsstadiet genom en riskbe-
information observeras. L&dan méste sakras vid
transport, montage och installation sé att den inte kan vélta. Om sékerhetsanvisningarna inte foljs kan det finnas risk for allvarliga skador eller dodsfall.

démning enligt DIN EN ISO 12100. Eftersom vissa

kvarvarande risker inte kan

undvikas helt ska foljande

Prestare attenzione
alla chiusura delle
parti meccaniche di
una macchina o di un

dispositivo

Prestare attenzione
alle parti meccaniche
in movimento

Leggere le istruzioni

Divieto di salire sulla
superficie

L'installazione deve
essere eseguita da un
elettricista qualificato

Linstallazione deve
essere eseguita da un
meccanico qualificato

Durante lo sviluppo degli
DIN EN ISO 12100 volta

rischi, & necessario attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni

evitare che si ribaltino. L’

armadietti compatti AE, gi

a in fase di costruzione & stata eseguita una valutazione del rischio secondo la norma
a identificare gli aspetti critici legati alla sicurezza ed eliminare eventuali pericoli.

Dal momento che non & possibile escludere altri

ortare gravi lesioni personali, anche mortali.

. Gli armadietti devono essere fissati durante il trasporto e le operazioni di montaggio/allestimento per
inosservanza delle avvertenze di sicurezza pud comp

Atencién, movimiento
de cierre de compo-
nentes mecanicos

en una magquina/

instalacion

Atencién, compo-
nentes mecanicos en
movimiento

Leer el manual de
instrucciones

Prohibido subirse a
una superficie

Instalacion a realizar
por un técnico
electricista cualificado

Instalacion a realizar
por un técnico
mecanico cualificado

Durante el desarrollo del

riesgos para la salud y la

armario compacto AE ya se evaluaron y subsanaron
segun DIN EN ISO 12100. Puesto que algunos riesgos residuales no pueden
deben asegurarse durante el transporte, el montaje y el equipamiento con el fi

vida de las personas.

los puntos criticos para la

seguridad a través de una

valoracion de riesgo

evitarse, deben tenerse en cuenta las siguientes advertencias. Las cajas

in de evitar el vuelco. Ignorar las advertencias de seguridad puede comportar

Varoitus koneen/
laitteen mekaanisten
osien sulkulikkeesta

Varoitus likkuvista
mekaanisista osista

Lue kayttdohjeet

Nousu péalle on
kielletty

Asennuksen saa suo-
rittaa vain séhkoalan
ammattilainen

Asennuksen saa suo-
rittaa vain mekaniik-
ka-alan ammattilainen

AE-kompaktikytkentdkaappien kehityksessa on otettu jo suunnitteluvaineessa huomioon turvallisuuden kannalta kriittiset pisteet DIN EN ISO 12100:n
mukaisen riskiarvioinnin perusteella, ja niité on véltetty. Koska joitakin jaédnndsriskeja ei voi valttad, on noudatettava seuraavia ohjeita. Kotelo on kiinnitettava
kulietuksen sekad asennuksen ja purkamisen aikana kaatumisen estamiseksi. Mik&li turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta, saattaa aiheutua vaara terveydelle ja

hengelle.

Advarsel mod
lukkebevaegelse af
mekaniske dele i en
maskine/indretning

Advarsel mod
uafhaengigt
bevaegelige dele

Vejledningen skal
leeses

Det er forbudt at
Klatre p& maskinens
overflader

Skal installeres af
uddannet elektriker

Skal installeres af
uddannet mekaniker

Ved udviklingen af det kompakte kontaktskab (AE) blev der i konstruktionsfasen foretaget en risikovurdering af sikkerhedskritiske punkter jf.
DIN EN ISO 12100, som herefter blev undgéet. Det er ikke muligt at udelukke enkelte restrisici, hvorfor felgende anvisninger skal overholdes.
Kabinetterne skal vippesikres ved transport, opstilling og udbygning. Manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsanvisningerne udger en sundhedsrisiko

og livsfare.
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2. Faisnéis sabhailteachta
2. Wskazéwki dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

2. Bezpec¢nostni pokyny 2. Ymoéeifeig aopaleiag
2. NHcTpykumm 3a 6esonacHocT 2. Instructiuni de siguranta

2. Mepbl 6e3onacHocTn

2. Sigurnos

ne upute

Rabhadh: Gluaiseacht
dunta comhphadir-
teanna meicniochta
mealisin/gléis

Rabhadh:
Comhphairteanna
meicnidla
gluaisteachta

Ni mor an treoirleab-
har a léamh

Ta cosc ar dhreapadh
ar an dromchla

Ni cheadaitear ach
amhain do leictreoir
cdilithe € a shuiteail

Ni cheadaitear ach
amhain do meicneoir
cailithe é a shuiteail

Agus an dhuthchasail AE & forbairt, rinneadh measunu riosca chun point criticidla don tsabhailteacht a mheas mar chuid den chéim tégala de réir
amh, ni mér na treoracha seo a leanas a leantint.
Ni'mér an chasail a dhaingnid agus i & hiompar, a céimeail agus & cumrd, lena chinntit nach dtiontdidh si. Ta baol ann do shldinte agus beatha an duine

DIN EN ISO 12100 agus

mura leantar na treorach

cuireadh cosc air. Toisc nérbh fhéidir mionrioscal iarmharacha a chur as an éire

a Seo0.

Uwaga na zamykajace
sie czesci mecha-
niczne maszyny lub
urzadzenia

Uwaga na ruchome
czesci mechaniczne

Przeczytad instrukcije

Zakaz wchodzenia na
powierzchnie

Instalacja przez
elektryka

Instalacja przez
mechanika

Krytyczne pod wzgledem bezpieczenstwa punkty projektu obudowy sterowniczej Kompakt AE zostaty wyeliminowane juz w fazie konstruowania dzigki
analizie ryzyka wg normy DIN EN ISO 12100. Poniewaz nie mozna wykluczy¢ niektérych pozostatych zagrozen, nalezy przestrzegaé ponizszych wska-
zéwek. Podczas transportu, montazu i konfiguracji obudowa musi by¢ zabezpieczona przed przewrdceniem. Nieprzestrzeganie wskazéwek bezpiec-

zenstwa moze spowodowac niebezpieczenstwo dla zycia i zdrowia.

Vystraha pred rizikem
Urazu ruky

Vystraha; Rozmackani

Odkaz na instrukce
navodu k
pouziti/brozury

NeSlapat na povrh

Instalace vyzaduje
elektro odbornost

Instalace odbornym
mechanikem

P¥i vyvoji kompaktni rozv:
pecnostné kritické body.

adecové skiing AE byly jiz

ve stadiu konstrukce na zékladé hodnoceni rizik podl|
ProtoZze neni mozno néktera minimalini zbytkova rizika vyloucit, je nutno respekt
a konfigurace musi byt skfifiky zajistény proti pfevraceni. Disledkem nerespektovani bezpecnostnich pokynt mlize byt ohrozeni zd

e DIN EN ISO 12100 hodn

oceny a odvraceny bez-

ovat nasledujici pokyny. Béhem prepravy, montaze

ravi a Zivota.

MpenynpexaeHune

3a [B/XKEHNE OT
3aTBapsiLLM ce
MEXaHWYHN YacTu Ha
MaLLmHa/o6opyaBaHe

MpepynpexaeHne
3a ABMKeLLW ce
MEXaHWU4HN YacTn

[MpoyeTeTe
PBbKOBOACTBOTO

KayBaHeTo Bbpxy
NOBBLPXHOCTUTE &
3abpaHeHo

MoOHTaX BT Cce
M3BBbPLLBA OT
ENEeKTPOTEXHNK

MOHTaXBT ce
13BBbPLLBA OT
MeXaHNK

IMpV NPOEKTUPaHETO U P

aapaﬁoTBaHeTo Ha KOMMNakTHUA pasnpenennteneH LUKaCb AE, ca oueHeHn 1 nzberHatu KPUTUYHNTE TOYKM MO OTHOLLEHME Ha

6e3onacHoOCTTa Ype3 oLeHka Ha pucka cbrnacHo DIN EN ISO 12100. Tbih KaTo HAKom OCTaTbYHM PUCKOBE HE MoraT Aa ce uakuo4aT, Tpsibea aa ce
cnasBart ykadaHusita oT npovssoguTtens. Koprycute TpsioBa Aa ce oCurypsit

nxmBoTa.

cpetLy npeobpbLIaHe Mo BPEME Ha TPAHCTIOPTUPAHE, MOHTAXK 1 [IEMOHTAXK.
IMpW HecrasBaHe Ha MHCTPYKLUMTE 3a 6830MacHOCT ChLUECTBYBA NOTEHLMAHA OMacHOCT 3a 3A4paBeTo

MpenynpexaeHve

[l npexaeHu
06 onacHocTu o6p %"ﬁ; C?_‘% C"‘I:'tl/? e MpounTats CTaHoBUTbCS YcTaHoBka cunamm YcTaHoBKa cunamm
npw 3aKpbiBaHn LIBVDKY LS KOBOMGTEC Ha MoBEPXHOCTb cneunan1cToB no crneunanvcToB no
MEXaHNYECKNX YacTen Mex agmw SCRVX YaCTEl Py 3anpeLlaeTcs SMEKTPUKE MexaHviKe
MalLLWHbI/YyCTaHOBKM
Mpn padpaboTke KOMMaKTHOrO pacnpefenmTensHoro Wwkada AE B xome oueHkn prcko corfl. DIN EN ISO 12100 y»e Ha CTaamun KOHCTPYMpOBaHUS

ObINN OLEHEHBI Y MUHUM|

131POBaHbI (haKToPbI, B

StoLLIME Ha 6e30MaCHOCTb.

Tak Kak HEKOTOPbIE OCTATOYHbIE PUCKU UCKITKOYUTL HE BOSMOXKHO, CnegyeT

MPUHATE BO BHUMaHWe crneyrolimne ykasaHua. Bo BpeMSA TPaHCMOPTUPOBKK 1 MOHTaXKa Kopnyca AO0/MKHbI ObITb 3adpl/IKCVIpOBaHb\ OT ONpPOKNObIBAHUA.

[Mpy HecobMtofeHM Mep 6e30MacHOCTN BO3MOXKHA OMAacHOCTb AJ19 300P0BbS U XKN3HW.

Mpogiboroinon
TPV ano tnv kivnon
KAEIBWHATOG
UNXQVIKWY JEPWV
uiag eykaraotaonc/
pnXavrparog

Mpoeidortoinon ano
KlyoUusva HNXQVIKG&
HeEN

Anarreital To
d&Bacpa Twv odnytwv

AnayopeLeTal N
avdBaon oe pia
emodavela

Eykatdotaon and
EKTIAUOEVPEVO
NAEKTPOAOYO

Eykatdotaon and
EKTTAUSEVUEVO
UNXQVIKO

Too KATA TNV €EENIEN GO0 Kal 0TO OTASIO KATAOKELNAC TOU CLUHTIAYOUC eppapiou (ebEewv AE, alohoyrBnkav Kal anopelxbnkav onueia rov BETouy oe
kivouvo TNV aodaAela pe TNV epappoyn piag diadikaciag aglohdynong kivduvwy katd o DIN EN ISO 12100. Eneldr) oplopévol eAaxioTol kivduvol Sev
UTTOPOULY Va ATIOKAEIOTOUV TEAEIWG, Ba TIPEMEL va TNPNBOVV Ol TTAPAKATW LTTOSEEELC. Ta TIEPIBARUATA TTPETEL va aodaAilovTal anod evEEXOUEVN AVATPOTIH
KATA TN pETAdOPAd, TNV TOMOBETNON Kal TNV adaipeon. Eav ayvonBouv ol unodeifelq aopaieiag umdpxet kivduvog yia Tn {wry Kat Tnv Lyeia.

Avertizare cu privire la
miscarea de inchidere
a pieselor mecanice
ale unei masini/ale
unui dispozitiv

Avertisment cu privire
la piesele mecanice
aflate in miscare

A se citi manualul

Urcarea pe 0
suprafata este
interzisa

Instalarea se va face
de un electrician
calificat

Instalarea se va
face de un mecanic
calificat

La dezvoltarea dulapurilor compacte AE au fost evaluate si prevenite punctele critice din punct de vedere al sigurantei, inca din faza de proiectare,

prin intermediul unei evaluari a riscurilor, conform DIN EN ISO 12100. Deoarece nu pot fi excluse unele riscuri reziduale, trebuie respectate urmatoarele
instructiuni. Carcasele trebuie sa fie asigurate impotriva caderii in timpul transportului, instaldrii si demontarii. La nerespectarea instructiunilor de siguranta,
exista posibilitatea periclitarii sanatatii si a vietii.

Upozorenje na
uklopno kretanje
mehanickih dijelova
stroja/uredaja

Upozorenje na meha-
nic¢ke dijelove koji su u
pokretu

Procitajte upute

Zabranjeno je penjanje
na povrsinu

Instalaciju smije prove-
sti samo ovlasteno
stru¢no osoblje za
elektriCarske radove

Instalaciju smije prove-
sti samo ovlasteno
struéno osoblie za
mehanicarske radove

Pri razvoju kompaktnog rasklopnog ormara AE ve¢ su u u fazi izvedbe procijenjene i izbjegnute sigurnosno osjetljive toke na temelju procjene rizika
sukladno normi DIN EN ISO 12100. Buduci da nijle moguce iskljuciti malobrojne preostale rizike, potrebno je pridrzavati se sliedecih uputa.
Kugista se moraju prilikom transporta, montaZe i demontaze osigurati od prevrtanja. U slu¢aju nepridrzavanja sigurnosnih uputa moguca je opasnost po

zdravlje i Zivot.
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2. Biztonsagi tudnivalok 2. DroSibas prasibas 2. Instrucoes de seguranca
ﬂ 2. Saugos nurodymai 2. Varnostni napotki 2. Struzzjonijiet ta'
2. Ohutusteatis 2. Bezpeénostné pokyny prekawzjoni

%2’3{%?@2?%?256“ ok Mozgé mechanikai Az utasitast el kell A szerelést elektromos | A szerelést mechani-
ZArérmozodsara részekre torténd figyel- olvasni A fellletre lépni tilos szakembernek kell kus szakembernek kell
9 meztetés elvégeznie elvégeznie

@ torténd figyelmeztetés

Az AE kompakt kapcsoldszekrény fejlesztésekor a biztonsagtechnikailag kritikus pontokat mar a konstrukcio stadiumaban a DIN EN ISO 12100 szerinti
kockazatértékeléssel kiértékeltlk, és ezeket elkerdltik. Mivel néhany fennmaradd kockézat nem zérhato ki, a kdvetkezé tudnivaldkat kérjuk figyelembe
venni. A hdzakat szallitas, fel- és kiépités soran felddlés ellen biztositani kell. A biztonsagi tudnivalok figyelmen kivil hagyasa esetén sériilés- és életveszély
all fenn.

Ispejimas dél masi-
nos / jrenginio mecha- | |spéjimas dél judanciy
niniy daliy judéjimo, mechaniniy daliy

@ uzsidarymo metu

Projektuojant kompaktine skirstomaja spinta AE atlikus rizikos vertinimg pagal DIN EN ISO 12100 jau konstravimo etape buvo jvertinta rizika, atsizvelgta |
saugos reikalavimus ir imtasi priemoniy pasalinti galimus pavojus. Kadangi kai kuriy liekamuju pavojy pasalinti negalima, reikia laikytis toliau pateikty nuro-
dymu. Transportuojant, statant ir montuojant korpusus reikia fiksuoti, kad neapvirsty. Nesilaikant saugos nurodymy kyla pavojus sveikatai ir gyvybei.

DraudZiama lipti ant
pavirSiaus

Turi jrengti

Skaityti instrukcija mechanikas

Turi jrengti elektrikas

Hoiatus masina/

o Hoiatus liikuvate . ’ . Kvalifitseeritud Kvalifitseeritud
izgggngurpmiﬁﬂﬂ?m mehhaaniliste osade hgggga kasutusju- E'nmlzge’f;ﬂg astumine elektriku poolne mehhaaniku poolne
9 paigaldamine paigaldamine

@ mise eest eest

Kompaktse lUlituskapi AE arendamisel hinnati juba ehitusstaadiumis ohutuskriitiliste punktide suhtes DIN EN ISO 12100 kohase riskianallisiga.
Kuna moningaid riske ei ole siiski voimalik vélistada, tuleb jargida jargmisi juhiseid. Korpused peavad transportimise, kokkupaneku ja lahtivétmise ajal olema
Umberkukkumise suhtes kindlustatud. Ohutusjuhiste jargimata jatmisel voib esineda oht tervisele ja elule.

Uzstadi$anu drikst Uzstadianu drikst
veikt tikai kvalificéts veikt tikai kvalificéts
elektrikis mehanikis

Uzmanieties iekartas/ Uzmanieties no

masinas mehanisko kustigam mehaniskam | Izlasiet instrukciju Alzliegts kapt uz

virsmas

@ dalu aizversanas laika dalam

DroSibas riski tika izvertéti un noversti jau AE sérijas kompakta elektroskapja izstrades un konstruéSanas posma, veicot risku analizi atbilstosi
DIN EN ISO 12100. Ta ka nav iespgjams izsleégt dazus atlikusos riskus, ludzu, nemiet véra talak minétas prasibas. Transporté$anas, montazas un
demontazas laika korpuss janodro$ina pret apgasanos. Neieverojot droSibas prasibas, var tikt apdraudéta veseliba un dziviba.

Namestitev lahko izva- Namestitev lahko
jajo samo usposobl- izvajajo samo uspo-
jeni strokovnjaki za sobljeni strokovnjaki
elektrotehni¢na dela za mehani¢na dela

Opozorilo pred Opozorilo pred Vzpenjanje na
zapiranjem mehanskih | premikajoCimi se Preberite navodila povrsino je prepove-
delov stroja/naprave mehanskimi deli dano

@ Pri razvijanju kompaktne stikalne omarice AE so bili Ze v fazi izdelave ovrednoteni in odpravijeni varnostno kriti¢ni vidiki ocene tveganja v skladu s stan-
dardom DIN EN ISO 12100. Nekaterih ostalih tveganj ni mogoce izkljuditi, zato je treba upoStevati naslednje napotke. Med transportom, postavijanjem
in razstavljanjem je treba ohisja zavarovati tako, da se ne morejo prevrniti. Ce ne upo$tevate varnostnih napotkov, se lahko pojavi nevarnost za zdravje in
Zivijenje.

Davajte pozor na
zatvaraci pohyb
mechanickych Casti

InStaldciu smie InStaléciu smie
vykonavat len Speciali- | vykonavat len Speciali-
zovany elektrotechnik zovany mechanik

Davajte pozor na
pohyblivé mechanické | Preditajte si navod
Casti

Je zakdzané vystupo-
vat na plosinu

@ stroja/zariadenia

Pri vyvoji kompaktnej rozvodnej skrine AE boli uz v konstrukénom Stadiu vyhodnotené kritické body z hladiska bezpecnosti na zaklade posudenia rizika
v zmysle normy DIN EN ISO 12100, ¢im sa predislo ich vyskytu. Kedze nie je mozné vylucit vyskyt malého poctu zvyskovych rizik, je nutné dodrziavat
nasledovné pokyny. Kryty musia byt pocas prepravy, montaze a demontaze zabezpecené proti prevrateniu. V pripade nereSpektovania bezpecnostnych
pokynov méze dojst k ohrozeniu zdravia a Zivota.

Cuidado quando as A instalagdo deve ser A instalagao deve ser

Cuidado com as

partes mecanicas de A ’ < E proibido subir paraa | feita por um técnico feita por um técnico
uma maquina/insta- partes mecanicas Ler as instrucdes superficie eletricista especia- mecanico especia-
movels lizado lizado

lagéo se fecham

Durante a fase de projeto da caixa AE, foi realizada uma avaliagdo dos riscos segundo a norma DIN EN ISO 12100 para analisar e evitar aspetos criticos
para a seguranga. Como n&o é possivel descartar alguns riscos residuais, € necessario seguir as instrugdes abaixo. Fixar as caixas durante o transporte,
a montagem e a configuragao para que nao possam cair. Existe um potencial risco de vida ou de danos para a salude se as instru¢cdes de seguranga nao
forem seguidas.

Twissija dwar I-ghelug
ta’ partijiet mekkanici
ta’ magna/taghmir
@ Fl-istadju tal-kostruzzjoni fl-izvilupp tal-armarju kompatt ta’ kontroll AE, diga gew evalwati u evitati punti ta’ sigurta kritici permezz ta’ valutazzjoni tar-riskju
skont DIN EN ISO 12100. Peress li din ma eskludietx Certi riskiji residwi, I-istruzzjonijiet li gejjin ghandhom jigu osservati. Matul it-trasport, I-installazzjoni u
l-izmuntar, wiehed ghandu jizgura li I-kejsing ma jagax. Jekk wiehed ma jsegwix dawn l-istruzzjonijiet ta’ sigurta jista’ jkun hemm riskju ghas-sahha u |-hajja
tal-bniedem.

Twissija dwar partijiet IIl-manwal ghandu Mhuwiex permess i Installazzjoni minn Installazzjoni minn
mekkanici li jiccagilqu jingara wiehed jirfes fuq zona elettricista kwalifikat/a mekkaniku kwalifikat/a
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3.1 BestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung

Diese Rittal Produkte sind Leergeh&use fir Niederspannungs-Schaltgeratekombinationen mit einer Bemessungsspannung von héchstens
1000 V AC oder 1500 V DC und Mess-, Steuer- und Regelungstechnik im Innenraum. Fir besondere Anforderungen und flr Freiluftaufstellung
muss die Eignung durch Rittal bestétigt werden. Die in der Montageanleitung angegebenen Belastungsgrenzen sind einzuhalten.

3.1 Proper usage

These Rittal products are empty enclosures for low-voltage switchgear combinations with maximum rated voltage 1000 V AC or 1500 V DC,
and incorporate instrumentation and control systems. For special requirements and for outdoor installations, confirmation of suitability must be
obtained from Rittal. The load limits specified in the assembly instructions must be observed.

3.1 Utilisation appropriée du coffret

Ces produits Rittal sont des coffrets vides prévus pour recevoir des disjoncteurs basse tension de max. 1000 V AC ou 1500 V DC et des
composants de contrble et de régulation. Pour des applications spécifiques ou pour une implantation en extérieur, faites vérifier leur adéquation
par Rittal. Les limites de charges indiquées dans la notice de montage doivent étre respectées.

3.1 Voorgeschreven gebruik

Deze Rittal-producten zijn lege kasten voor laagspanningsschakelinrichtingen met een nominale spanning van maximaal 1000 V AC of

1500 V DC en meet-, besturings- of regeltechnische elementen voor gebruik binnenshuis. Voor bijzondere vereisten en gebruik in buitenopstelling
dient de geschiktheid door Rittal te worden bevestigd. De in de gebruiksaanwijzing maximaal toelaatbare belastbaarheid dient in acht te worden
genomen.

3.1 Andamalsenlig anvindning

Dessa Rittal produkter &r tomma skép for lagspéanningsfordelningskombinationer med mérkspéanning pa hdgst 1000 V AC eller 1500 V DC och
intern mat-, styr- och regleringsteknik. Vid sarskilda forutsattningar och vid uppstélining utomhus maste Rittal intyga produkternas lamplighet.
De belastningsgranser som anges i montageanvisningen maste observeras.

3.1 Uso conforme

Questi prodotti Rittal consistono essenzialmente in contenitori vuoti per I'allogiamento in spazi interni di apparecchiature assiemate di protezione
e di manovra per bassa tensione con una tensione nominale di max. 1000 V AC o 1500 V DC, nonché di apparecchi di misurazione, comando e
regolazione. Per applicazioni speciali 0 per I'installazione all’esterno € necessaria la conferma dell'idoneita all’'uso da parte di Rittal. Occorre inoltre
rispettare i limiti di carico specificati nelle Istruzioni di installazione.

3.1 Uso correcto

Estos productos Rittal son armarios vacios para instalaciones de aparamenta de baja tension con tensién nominal maxima de 1000 V AC o
1500 V DC, e incorporan sistemas de instrumentacion y control. Para requisitos especiales o para instalaciones al exterior hay que obtener la
confirmacion de la idoneidad. Hay que tener en cuenta los limites de carga especificados en las instrucciones de montaje.

3.1 Maaraystenmukainen kaytté

Namé Rittalin tuotteet ovat tyhijié koteloita pienjannite-kytkentélaiteyhdistelmille, jossa suurin mittausjannite on enintdan 1000 V AC tai 1500 V DC,
ja joiden sisélla on mittaus-, ohjaus- ja séatotekniikkaa. Erityisié vaatimuksia varten ja asennettaessa ulkotiloihin soveltuminen on varmistettava.
Asennusohjeissa mainittuja kuormitusrajoja on noudatettava.

3.1 Korrekt brug

Disse Rittal-produkter er tomme indkapslinger til lavspeendingstavle-kombinationer med maksimal meerkespaending pa 1000 V AC eller
1500 V DC, og inkorporeret instrumenter og kontrolsystemer. For seerlige krav og udenders installationer skal egnethed bekraeftes.
Lastgraenserne angivet i monteringsvejledningen skal til enhver tid overholdes.

3.1 Uséid cheart

Casail fholamh le haghaidh lascthrealaimh iseal-voltais de vdltais ratailte 1000 V AC né 1500 V DC ar a mhéid ata sna tairgi Rittal seo, lena
n-airitear corais ionstraimiochta agus rialaithe. | gcas riachtanas speisialta agus suiteéla lasmuigh, ni mér deimhniu a fhail go bhfuil an tairge
oiriinach chuige sin. Ni mor cloi leis na teorainneacha 16id sna treoracha céimeala.

3.1 Uzycie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Opisywane tutaj produkty Rittal to puste obudowy do rozdzielnic i sterownic niskonapieciowych o napieciu znamionowym nieprzekraczajacym
1000 V AC lub 1500 V DC, a takze do urzadzen pomiarowych sterujgcych i regulujgcych wewnatrz budynkdw. Przydatnosé do szczegdlnych
wymagan oraz do instalacji na wolnym powietrzu wymagaja potwierdzenia przez Rittal. Podane w instrukcji montazu granice obcigzert musza by¢
przestrzegane.

3.1 Radné pouzivani

Tyto vyrobky spolecnosti Rittal jsou prazdné skring pro elektrické rozvadéce s maximalnim jmenovitym napétim 1000 V AC nebo 1500 V DC a pro
méfici, fidici a regulagni prvky ve vnitfnich prostorach. V pripadé specialnich poZadavkd a instalace ve venkovnim prostiedi musf spole¢nost Rittal
potvrdit vhodnost takové pouziti. Zatézove limity uvedené v navodu k obsluze se musi dodrzovat.

3.1 MpaBunHa ynortpe6a

MpoaykTuTe Ha Rittal ca npasHy KyTuM 3a M3MepBaTENHM YPeau, KOHTPONHM CUCTEMM 1 UHCTanaLum C HUCKO HanpexxeHve. MakcrumanHo
HomuHanHo Hanpexerne 1000 V AC nnn 1500 V DC. Mpn cneupianin 3MCKBaHWs 1 BbHLLHW MHCTanaumm, TpsitBa aa ce Mamncka
noTBbPXAeHMe OT Rittal 3a npunoxmmocT. TpsibBa Aa ce craseaT orpaHNYeHnsiTa 3a HaToBapBaHe MOCOYEHN B MHCTRYKLMNTE 38 MOHTaX.
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3.1 YcnoBusi npuMmeHeHus

[aHHble npoaykTbl Rittal aBnsoTCA MyCTbIMU KOPRycamu Ans HU3KOBOSBTHBIX KOMMIEKTHBIX YCTPOVCTB C HOMUHABHBIM HaMPshKEHNEM
makcumym 1000 B AC nim 1500 B DC, a Taroke Ans 060pyA0oBaHVst USMEPEHVS 1 YMPaBNeHNs A1 YCTAHOBKW BHYTPM MOMeELLEeHWIA. [pu
HanM4m1n 0COBbIX TPEOOBAHMIA, & TAKXKE MPY HAPY>KHOW YCTaHOBKE HEOBXOAMMO NoNyYnTb NoaTBepxaeHMe Rittal. Heobxoanmo cobnogarts
[Mana3oH HarpysoK, ykasaHHbli B PYKOBOACTBE MO MOHTAVKY.

3.1 MpoPAemopevn xprion

Auta ta mpoidvta Rittal eival ddela eppdpia yia TNV TomoBeTNoN cuvOuACHWY AIATAEEWY SIAKOTTTWY XaAUNAAG TAoNG Ye TAoN PETPNONG WG Kal
1000 V AC ) 1500 V DC, KaBwg Kat yia CUCTAUATA PETPNONG, EAEYXOU KAl PUBUICEWY OE E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG. A EISIKEG AMAITHOELS KAl yid TNV
TOTIOBETNON 08 EEWTEPIKOUG XWPOUC EVOEXOUEVWG Va XpelaoTel n emBeBaiwon g kataAMnAdTNTac and v Rittal. Mpémel va TnpnBolv ta épla
$OPTIWV KAl KATATIOVACEWY TTOL AvadEPOVTAL OTIC 0ONYIES XEIPIOUOV.

3.1 Utilizarea conforma cu destinatia

Aceste produse Rittal sunt tablouri electrice goale pentru aparataj de comutare de joasa tensiune, cu o tensiune nominala de maxim

1000 V c.a. sau 1500 V c.c. si sisteme de masurare, control si reglare. Pentru cerinte speciale si pentru instalarea in aer liber, trebuie obtinuta o
confirmare de compatibilitate de la firma Rittal. Trebuie respectate sarcinile de incarcare specificate n instructiunile de asamblare.

3.1 Predvidena uporaba

Ovi proizvodi tvrtke Rittal odnose se na prazna kucista za niskonaponske kombinacije sklopnih uredaja s nazivnim naponom od najvise

1000 V kod izmjeni¢nog napona ili 1500 V kod istosmjernog napona te mjernom, upravijatkom i regulacijskom tehnikom u unutrasnjem prostoru.
Kod posebnih zahtjeva i vanjske montaze prikladnost mora potvrditi tvrtka Rittal. Obvezno je pridrzavanje granica opterecenja koje su navedene u
uputama za uporabu.

3.1 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Ezek a Rittal termékek Ures hazak kisfeszultségl kapcsoldberendezés-kombinaciok szamara, melyek névieges fesziltsége legfeliebb 1000 V AC
vagy 1500 V DG, illetve a mérés-, vezérlés- és szabalyozastechnika szamara, beltérben. Kildnleges kdvetelmények és kuiltéri feldllitas esetén az
alkalmassagot a Rittal-lal kell jovahagyatni. A szerelési utasitasban megadott terhelési hatarértékeket be kell tartani.

3.1 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Sie ,Rittal“ produktai, yra tusti korpusai, skirti Zemos jtampos perjungimo jrenginiy kombinacijoms, kuriy didZiausia vardine jtampa 1000 V
kintamosios sroves arba 1500 V nuolatinés srovés, taip pat matavimo, valdymo ir reguliavimo technikai. Planuojant nestandartinius sprendimus ir
produkto jrengima lauke, batina konsultuotis su ,Rittal* atstovu. Laikytis nurodyty apkrovos riby, kurios apibréztos naudojimo instrukcijoje.

3.1 Sihtotstarve

Nende Rittali toodete puhul on tegemist ttihjade korpustega, mis on mdeldud maanduspinge-lulitusseadme kombinatsioonidele, mille nimipinge
on maksimaalselt 1000 V AC v6i 1500 V DC ning mille mddte-, juhtimis- ja reguleerimistehnika on siseruumis. Eriliste nGudmiste puhul ja vabas
ohus paigaldamiseks tuleb kahtluse puhul esmalt Rittaliga ndu pidada. Kasutusjuhendis nimetatud koormuspiiranguid tuleb jargida.

3.1 Pienaciga izmantos$ana

Rittal produkti ir tuksi korpusi zemas voltazas sadales ietaiSu kombinacijai ar nominalo spriegumu 1000 V AC vai 1500 V DC, ka art ietvertam vadi-
bas un kontroles sistemam. Ipasam prasibam un uzstadiSanai arpus telpam nepiecieSams sanemt apliecinajumu par piemerotibu. NepiecieSams
ieverot slodzes limitus, kadi noraditi montazas instrukcijas.

3.1 Predvidena uporaba

Ti izdelki Rittal so prazna ohija za kombinacije nizkonapetostnih stikalnih naprav z nazivno napetostjo najve¢ 1000 V pri izmeni¢nem toku ali
1500 V pri enosmernem toku ter merilno, krmilno in nadzorno tehnologijo v notranjin prostorih. V posebnih zahtevah in namestitvi na prostem
mora primernost potrditi podjetje Rittal. Upostevati je treba omejitve obremenitve, ki so navedene v navodilih za montazo.

3.1 Uéelové pouzitie

Tieto produkty od Rittal su prazdne rozvadzacoveé skrine pre nizkonapatové elektrické pristroje na napéatie do 1000 V AC alebo 1500 V DC a pre
dalSie riadiace a regulacné pristroje. Na Specialne pouZitie vo volnom prostredi je potrebné vyziadat sthlas od firmy Rittal. Musia byt dodrzané
zétazové hodnoty z montazneho navodu.

3.1 Uso apropriado

Estes produtos Rittal séo caixas vazias para solugdes de distribuicdo de energia de baixa tensdo com uma voltagem nominal de no maximo
1000 V AC ou 1500 V DC e incorpora sistemas de instrumentago e controle. Para requisitos especiais ou montagem em &reas no exterior,
a Rittal deve confirmar a respetiva adequagao. E imprescindivel manter os limites da capacidade de carga especificados nas instrugbes de
montagem.

3.1 Uzu xieraq

Dawn il-prodotti ta' Rittal huma spazji vojta ghal kombinazzjonijiet ta' kommutatur ta' voltagg baxx ta' 1000 V AC jew ta' 1500 V DC, u strumen-
tazzjoni inkorporata u sistemi ta' kontroll. Ghal rekwiziti specifici u ghal installazzjonijiet fug barra, ghandha tigi akkwistata konferma ta' adegwa-
tezza. II-limiti tat-taghbija specifikati fl-istruzzjonijiet ghall-immuntar ghandhom jigu osservati.
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3.2 Onucanue yHKLMIA N COCTaBHbIX
Yacrten

KoMnaKTHbI pacnpeaenmTenbHbi Lkad

AE 13 Hep>xaBetoLLen cTanu sBnsieTcs

HanosbHbIM UM HACTEHHbBIM LLKadoM ans

Pa3MeLLEHNS SMEKTPUHECKOTO, SNEKTPOH-

HOrO, MEXaHNYECKOro NN MHEBMATUHECKOrO

060pyaoBaHNs 1 NPUGOPOB B MPOMbILLIEHHOM

cpefie BHYTPW NMOMELLIEHUIA.

B | KOMMaKTHbIN pacnpenenmTenbHbIn Lkad
AE HeprkaBetoLLiast CTaslb C ABEPbIO (OBe-
PSAMY), 3aMOYHBIV BKNaAbILL MO KIKOY C
[OBOWHOW 60poaKoWn

B 1 K04 pacnpenenmTensHoro Wwkadga

B 1 MOHTa&>kHast NaHenb

B 1 NakeT C NPUHaANEeXHOCTAMN (COpepKa-
Hue cm. 3.3)

1 Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTU

CnepnyeT NpoBepUTb KOMMMIEKTHOCTb
rMocTaBKu.

3. OnucaHune ycrponcrea
3. Device description
3. Description du coffret

G

3.2 Function description and components
As floor-standing or wall mounting enclosure,
the AE stainless steel compact enclosure is
suitable for accepting electrical, electronic,
mechanical or pneumatic operating equipment
and devices in the indoor industrial area.

m 1 AE stainless steel compact enclosure
with door(s), double-bit lock insert

| 1 enclosure key

m 1 mounting plate

| 1 accessories bag (content see 3.3)

m 1 safety instructions

Please check the scope of supply for
completeness.

3.2 Description fonctionnelle et éléments
Le coffret électrique AE en acier inoxydable est
congu comme coffret mural ou bati industriel
pour recevoir du matériel électrique, électro-
nique, mécanique ou pneumatique et des
appareils en milieu industriel.

m 1 coffret électriqgue AE en acier inoxydable
avec porte(s), dispositif de verrouillage a
panneton double

m1clé

® 1 plaque de montage

m 1 sachet d’accessoires (contenu, voir 3.3)

m 1 notice de sécurité

Vérifier I'intégralité de la livraison.
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3. OnucaHune ycrponcrea
ﬂ 3. Device description
3. Description du coffret

3.3 KomnnekT noctaBku / 3.3 Scope of delivery / 3.3 Composition de la livraison

ApT. Ne
Model No.
Référence

=
i f====t
A

T—

E I %@@@ﬁ@@® ©  ©

M8 x 30

M6 x 25

M8 x 12

M6 x 12

06,2

08,2

M8

M6

A84

M8

AG,4

A6,4x18

A8

A6

M8 x 48

M6 x 25

1001.600
1002.500
1002.600

1

1003.600
1004.600
1005.500
1005.600
1006.500
1006.600
1007.600
1008.600
1009.600
1010.500
1010.600
1011.600
1012.600
1013.600
1014.600
1015.600

1

N

~

1016.600
1

1017.600
1

1018.600
1

1019.500
1019.600

1
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4.1 Tpe60BaHUA K MECTY YCTaHOBKM

[Npy MOHTaXKE cnegyeT obpaTUTb BHUMAHUE,

4TO:

B TemnepaTypa OKpy>katoLLien cpefbl B MecTe
YCTaHOBKM He JomkHa ObiTh Bbile +80°C;

B TemrnepaTypa OKPY>KatoLLIEN CPebl B MECTE
YCTAHOBKW HE A0MmKHa ObITb Hke —40°C;

B OTHOCUTENbHASA BNXKHOCTb BO34yXa HE
npeBbiwaeT 50 % npu +40°C (Npu 6onee
HU3KVX Temneparypax Jonyckatotca 6onee
BbICOKME 3HAYeHWst OTHOCUTENBbHOM BaXK-
HOCTV BO3yxa).

Ecnn nmetotcs ocobble yCnoBus akcnnyaTta-
Lnn, TO HEOBXOaMMbI OCOBbIE AOrOBOPEHHO-
cTu Mexay Rittal n nons3oBatenem.

YKa3aHus No MOHTaXxy

m CobnofanTe ykasaHHble Ha CTpaHuLe 22
OaHHbIE MO Harpy3Kam.

B [Tpy MOHTaXKe Koprnyca cnegyet obpa-
LlaTb BHUMaHME Ha TO, YTOBbl MOHTaXXHasA
MOBEPXHOCTb Bblfa JOCTaTOYHO POBHOW.

m CobntoganTe BCe yKa3aHHbIeE MOMEHTbI
3aTsPKKM. [PEBbILLEHNE NN HEJOCTIKEHNE
yKa3aHHbIX B 9TOM PYKOBOACTBE MOMEHTOB
3aTSHKKN MOXKET MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHNIO
YCTaHOBOK UM K TSHKENbIM WA CMepTeNb-
HbIM PaHEHVAM.

B |/136eranite HEHy>XHbIX MPOEMOB B pacnpe-
JenuTensHOM Lkady. Kaxkabi Heakky-
pPaTHO CAEnaHHbIA 1 HEYMNOTHEHHbIA MPOEM
MOXET BECTU K MOTEPE CTEMEeHW 3aLLUThbI.

B YKOMMJIEKTOBAHHYKO MOHT&XXHYIO MaHeNb
3athvKCHpPOoBaTb MPY TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE.

B [py HACTEHHOM MOHTaXXE crneflyeT obpa-
LaTb BHYMaHME Ha Harpy304Hy0 Cnoco6-
HOCTb. CRenyeT Takxe yuuTbiBaTb yKadaHus
B PYKOBOZCTBE MO MCMOSb3YEMbIX KOMIEK-
TYHOLLWIX.

4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHoOBKa
4. Assembly and siting
4. Montage et implantation

G

4.1 Site requirements

Prior to assembly, ensure that

m the ambient temperature at the installation
site is not higher than +80°C.

m the ambient temperature at the installation
site is not lower than —40°C.

m the relative humidity does not exceed 50%
at +40°C (higher humidity levels are
permitted at lower temperatures).

If particular operating conditions apply, special
agreements must be made between Rittal and
the user.

Assembly instructions

m Observe the load capacities specified
on page 22.

® \When installing the enclosures the mounting
surfaces must be sufficiently smooth.

m Observe all specified torque values. Over- or
undershooting the tensioning torques speci-
fied in these instructions can cause system
damage, severe injuries or even death.

m Avoid any unnecessary openings in the
enclosure. Any opening that is not made
and sealed carefully can reduce the degree
of protection.

® The equipped mounting plate must be
secured for transport.

B Ensure adequate carrying capacity for wall
mounting. The notes in the instructions for
the deployed system accessories must also
be observed.

4.1 Exigences concernant le lieu

d’implantation

Avant le montage, il faut veiller a ce que

| |[a température ambiante du lieu
d’implantation ne soit pas supérieure
a +80°C.

| |2 température ambiante du lieu
d’implantation ne soit pas inférieure
a-40°C.

m |'humidité relative de I'air ne dépasse pas
50% a +40°C (des taux d’humidité
supérieurs sont admissibles pour des
températures plus basses).

Des accords particuliers doivent étre signés
entre Rittal et I'utilisateur en cas de conditions
d’exploitation particulieres.

Instructions relatives au montage

m Veuillez respecter les charges maximales
admissibles précisées a la page 22.

m | ors du montage des coffrets, il faut préser-
ver une planéité suffisante de la surface de
montage.

m Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.
Le non-respect des couples de serrage
prescrits dans cette notice peut occasion-
ner des dommages a I'installation ou des
blessures graves voire mortelles.

m Evitez les ouvertures non nécessaires sur
I'armoire électrique. Toute ouverture qui
n’est pas soigneusement étanchéifiée peut
réduire I'indice de protection.

m | a plaque de montage équipée doit étre
bloquée pour le transport.

® Une capacité de charge suffisante doit étre
assurée en cas de montage mural.

Les remarques de la notice des accessoires
utilisés doivent également étre respectées

PykoBoacTee no MoHTaky AE HepxkaBetoLLasi cTanb/AE Stainless steel assembly instructions/Notice de montage AE en acier inoxydable 11
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4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHOBKa
4. Assembly and siting
4. Montage et implantation

4.2 flemoHTa)x/MmoHTaxk ABepu / 4.2 Dismantling/fitting the door / 4.2 Démontage / montage de la porte

/\,\ /’//\\\\
N - N
N N
7 g l /
| |
3 7 |
A
: %
’ 3 ﬁ‘
J
‘ "
\h |
~ i \/‘f‘
1 2
e ! s
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4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHOBKa
4. Assembly and siting
4. Montage et implantation

4.3 MoBopoTHbIN 3amMOK, uameHeHue / 4.3 Cam lock, modification / 4.3 Remplacement serrure a came

Mp =20 Hm

Mp =5 Hwm
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| \ - 4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHOBKa
( 4. Assembly and siting
| 4. Montage et implantation

4.4 WTaHroBbini 3anop, nuameHeHue / 4.4 Locking rod, modification / 4.4 Remplacement tringlerie a crémone

M5 x 6
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~ 4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHOBKa
e 4. Assembly and siting
4. Montage et implantation

4.5 MoHTa)xHas naHenb, yctaHoBKa / 4.5 Mounting plate, installation / 4.5 Montage de la plaque de montage

1) M8 x 30 1
HE—
M6 x 25 -
o 082 1
‘ 26,1 -
M8 1
©"
M6 -
EHE M8 x 48 4/5/6
@ M8 4/5/6
© e —
A6,4x18 -

1) npeasaputenbHo cmMoHTUpoBaTh / preassemble / prémonter

Apt. Ne / Model No. /

Référence: P

AE 1001.600 / S
AE 1002.500 o

AE 1002.600 >

:\*\_ P
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4. MoHTaX n yctaHoBKa
4. Assembly and siting
4. Montage et implantation

4.6 3azemneHue v BbipaBHUBaHUe noteHuunanos / 4.6 Earthing and potential equalisation / 4.6 Mise a la terre et équipotentialité

M8 x 30 1 - - - -

M6 x 25
e E—

M8 x 12 - - 1 - -

M6 x 12 - - - 1 -

28,2 1 - 1 - -

26,1 - 1 - 1 -

M8 2 - 1 - -

M6 - 2 - - 1

AB4 1 - 2 - -

A8 1 - 1 - -

Tk=8,1x10A%¢c
M8: Mp = 10 Hm

A6 - 1 - 1 1

®e © @

ApT. Ne / Model No. /

T [2a] M8: Mp = 10 Hm
Référence:

AE 1001.600 1001.600
1002.500
AE 1002.500
AE 1002.600 1002.600
' M6: Mp = 5 Hu

Tk=8,1x108A%¢c M8/M6 SZ 2565.110
M6: Mp = 5 Hwm M6/M6 SZ 2565.100

[3] M6: Mp =5 Hwm
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e
4. MoHTaX n ycTtaHOBKa
4. Assembly and siting

4. Montage et implantation

4.7 HacTteHHoe kpenneHue / 4.7 Wall mounting / 4.7 Fixation murale

1
‘\ 8,5

20

Mp = 8 Hm

ApT. Ne / Model No. / Référence:

AE 10XX.600 => SZ 2433.000
AE 10XX.500 => SZ 2433.500

M8
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5. TpaHcnopTMpoBKa
5. Transport
5. Transport

@&

Bo Bpems TpaHCMOPTUPOBKY 1 MOHTa>Ka The enclosure must be secured against tilting Lors du transport, du montage et de
Kopnyca A0MmKHb! BbiTb 3aUKCUMPOBaHbI OT during transport, assembly and configuration. I’équipement, les coffrets doivent étre
OnNpoKMabIBaHMA. If a plinth system is deployed, during transport,  sécurisés pour ne pas basculer.

[pn TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE C MCMOMNB30BAHVEM also ensure when raising and lowering that Lors du transport et du levage des armoires /
CUCTEMBI LIOKOSEN, B HACTHOCTW, MpW Noa- the load is always applied at the plinth corner coffrets avec socle, il faut veiller a ce que la
HSATUN U OMyCKaHNM HEOOXOANMO 06paTuThL pieces and never at the plinth trim panels. charge repose toujours sur les pieces d’angle
BH/MaHME Ha TO, YTOObI Harpy3Ka Bcerga de socle et jamais sur les plaques de socle.

nprxognnachk Ha yrnoBble 3/1eMEHTbI, a He Ha
naHenn Uokons.
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5. TpaHcnopTMpoBKa
5. Transport
5. Transport

Mp 30*% Hwm

[11]
I S
(=]
2509.000 216
[1:2]
L J
[1.3]

L

Mpy CUMMETPUYHON Harpyske, kak nokasaHo,
JOEeNCTBYIOT CNeaytoLLme [OMyCTUMbIE 3HA4YEHNS
CYMMapPHOW Harpy3Kkm

With symmetrical load as shown above the
permissible overall loading capacity is

Les charges totales admissibles concernent
des coffrets dans lesquels les charges sont
uniformément réparties

45° ot/ of / de F =2400 H

/\ 60° ot/ of / de F = 3200 H

[Mpw TPaHCMOPTMPOBKE C CUMMETPUHHOM HAarpy3KOWM
BEPTUKaIbHO BBEPX, AOMYCTUMAs Harpy3ka Ha pbim-
60onT (SZ 2509.000) F = 2000 H

With symmetrical load going vertically upwards
the transport load capacity per eyebolt
(SZ 2509.000) is F = 2000 N

Pour soulever verticalement vers le haut une
charge uniformément répartie, la charge admissible
par anneau de transport est de (52 2509.000)

F =2000 N
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6. YcTaHOBKa
6. Installation
6. Installation

Ecnun nmeetcsi BO3MOXXHOCTb BO3HVKHOBEHIIS
BbICOKOIO AaBNeHNs BHYTPU Kopryca, TO 3TO

MOXKET MPUBECTU K MONOMKE YacTen Kopnyca.

Bo nabexaHie ConpsiKeHHbIX C 3TUM OMnac-
HOCTeI?l, nonb3oBartesb OO0MKeH NpeanpuHATL
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MEPbI 6E30MACHOCTY.

<

KOHCTPYKTMBHO MpeayCcMOTPEHO BblpaBHMBA-
HVEe MOTEHLIMaNoB MexXay ABEpPbtO 1 Kopy-
COM.

Kpome Toro, ABepu ocHallleHbl 6ontammn ans
NOACOeOMHEHVS kKabens 3a3eMeHns, YToObI
€03[aTb KOPPEKTHOE COEAMHEHME, ECAIN 3TO
HEeobX0aMMO 13 COOBPAKEHNIN MOHTaNKA.

Bce coenHeHnst [OmKHbI BbITb CMOHTUPO-
BaHbl B COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM M0
MOHTaDKY.

<

8. AkcnnyaTaums
8. Operation
8. Utilisation

B |/136eranTe OTKPbITUA ABEPE B TeHeHNe
[ONroro BpeMeHM, Tak Kak HaxoasLLmecst
B BO3AyXe Mblfb, BNAXHOCTb NN arpec-
CVBHblE BELLECTBa MOMyT MonacTb B LWKad.
YKOMMNNIEKTOBAHHYKO MOHTEXKHYIO MaHenb
3ahrKCHpPOBaTL MPY TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE.

| [Tocne paboT Ha Wkadyy NpoBepbTe, YTO
[Bepb NpaBubHO 3aKpbiTa.

G

If there is the possibility of high pressures
developing within the enclosure, the enclosure
parts could burst. To counteract all associated
dangers, the user must adopt appropriate
safety measures.

7. 3azemneHuve n BbipaBHMBaHME NOTEHLNANOB
7. Earthing and potential equalisation
7. Mise a la terre et équipotentialité

G

A physical potential equalisation for the door
and the enclosure is present.

Additionally the doors are provided with bolts
for earth straps to be fitted when the installa-
tion requires a system-specific earth connec-
tion.

All connections must be assembled in accord-
ance with the assembly instructions.

&

| To prevent dust, humidity and air contami-
nated with pollutants from entering
the enclosure, avoid leaving the doors
open unnecessarily for a long time.
The equipped mounting plate must be
secured for transport.

m After working on the enclosure, check that
the door is closed properly.

Il est possible que des parties du coffret
éclatent si des pressions élevées peuvent
se développer en son sein. L'utilisateur doit
prendre les mesures de sécurité qui s'im-
posent pour contrecarrer les risques qui y
sont liés.

Léquipotentialité entre le corps du coffret et sa
porte s’effectue mécaniquement.

De plus, les portes sont équipées de plots de
mise a masse pour tresses de masse afin,

si cela s’avere nécessaire, d’effectuer la liaison
a la masse de I'installation dans les régles de
Iart.

Toutes les liaisons doivent étre montées
conformément a la notice de montage.

m Evitez I'ouverture prolongée et inutile des
portes car de la poussiere, de I'humidité ou
de I'air chargé en polluants peut pénétrer
dans le coffret électrique. La plaque de
montage équipée doit étre bloquée pour le
transport.

m Aprés les travaux sur le coffret électrique,
vérifiez si la porte est correctement fermée.
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Obcny>xmBaHve SOMKHO MPOBOAUTLCS PEry-
NISIPHO B 3aBVICUMOCTM OT YCNOBWIA NpYMEHe-
HWS 1 OKpPY>KatoLLIE cpefpl, MAHUMYM OfH
pas B rof 1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM 06Pa30M
[OKYMEHTNPOBATLCS.

Bup 1 o6bem nposognMbIx paboT:

B [1poBepPSETCH NOABMKHOCTb LLIAPHW-

POB ABEpPEN 1 NPOV3BOOUTCS UX CMa3ka
MOAXOASALLVM CMa304HbIM MaTepunasniom, He
CoAepKaLLmmM BoApbl.

B [poBepPsIETCA NOABMKHOCTL 31IEMEHTOB
3amka. Bce nogpukHble 9neMeHTbl 3amka
CMa3blBarOTCst MOAXOOSALLIM CMa304HbIM
MaTepunasioM, He Coaep>KaLLM Bofpbl.

B YNNOTHEHWS B ClyYae NOBPeXAeHW B
MeCTax KOHTaKTa He06X0aMMO MOSIHOCTHIO
3ameHUTb. [py NOBPEXXAEHN YNIOTHEHWS
BHE MECT KOHTaKTa, Kak npasusio, eLle
JOCTUraeTcst HEOBXoAMMOE YMOTHSAOLLIEE
BO3MENCTBUE.

m [119 Toro, 4To6bl M36exxaTb NOBPEeXaeHNI
BCEACTBME TeMnepaTypHOro "nprumep-
3aHNS", MOXXHO UCMONb30BaTb 0ObI4HbIE
CpencTsa, HanpuMep, TabK, Ba3envH unn
cmaska. Bce KOMMOHEHTbI 1 MoBEepXHO-
CTK obCnenytoTcs Ha NPeaMET BHELLIHMX
MOBPEXAEHN.

B YaanaiTte uapanvHbl NyTeM NonvMpoBKN

MOBEPXHOCTU U 3aMEHNTE MOBPEXOEHHbIE

4acTi kopryca.

<

10. XpaHeHue
10. Storage
10. Stockage

[Mpwn xpaHeHnn kopnyca cnegyeT obpallaTb

BHVIMaHWe, YTO

B TemnepaTypa OKpy>katoLLien cpebl He
[omkHa 6bITb 6osbLue +80°C.

B TemnepaTypa OKpy>XatoLLen cpeabl He
OOIKHa 6bITb Hke —40°C.

B OTHOCUTESNbHAs BNaXKHOCTb BO3yXa He
npeBbiwaeT 50 % npu +40°C (Npu 6onee
HM3KWX TemMmepaTypax JornyckaroTcs 6onee
BbICOKME 3HAYEeHWst OTHOCUTENBHOM BaXK-
HOCTV BO3yxa).

9. NMpoBepka u o6¢cnyXxuBaHne
9. Inspection and maintenance
9. Inspection et entretien

G

Maintenance must be performed at regular
intervals depending on use and ambient
conditions, at least once annually and docu-
mented accordingly.

Nature and extent of the work to be

performed:

m The door hinges are checked for ease of
movement and sprayed with a suitable,
water-free lubricant.

m The lock is checked for ease of movement.
All moving closure parts are sprayed with a
suitable, water-free lubricant.

m Gaskets in the contact edge area must be
replaced completely if damaged. If the gas-
ket is damaged outside the contact edges,
the sealing effect is still sufficient as a rule.

m Common agents such as talcum, vaseline or
wax can be used to prevent damage due to
gaskets freezing because of low tempera-
tures. All components and surfaces are
examined for external damage.

m Remove any scratches using a surface
polish, or replace damaged enclosure parts.

&

When storing the enclosure, ensure that

m the ambient temperature is not higher than
+80°C.

m the ambient temperature is not lower than
-40°C.

m the relative humidty does not exceed 50% at
+40°C (higher humidity levels are permitted
at lower temperatures).

L’entretien doit étre réalisé régulierement
en fonction des conditions d’exploitation et
ambiantes, au minimum une fois par an, et
consigné en conséguence.

Type et ampleur de travaux a réaliser :

m En cas d’utilisation de charniéres, leur
mobilité doit étre vérifiée et elles doivent étre
vaporisées avec un lubrifiant sans eau.

® | a mobilité de la serrure est vérifiée. Toutes
les pieces de fermeture mobiles sont vapori-
sées avec un lubrifiant sans eau adapté.

B | es joints d’étanchéité doivent étre rempla-
cés dans leur totalité en cas de dommages
au niveau des zones d’arétes d’étanchéité.
Une étanchéité suffisante est en regle
générale encore assurée en cas de dom-
mages du joint d’étanchéité hors des zones
d’arétes d’étanchéité.

m Des produits courants comme le talc,
la vaseline ou la cire peuvent étre utilisés
pour empécher les dommages dus aux
joints d’étanchéité qui restent collés a cause
du gel. Tous les composants et toutes les
surfaces doivent étre examinés afin de véri-
fier qu’il n’y a pas de dommages externes.

m Supprimer les rayures via un polissage de
surface ou remplacer les parties du coffret
endommageées.

Pour le stockage du coffret, il faut veiller &

ce que

B |a température ambiante ne soit pas
supérieure a +80°C.

H |a température ambiante ne soit pas
inférieure a —40°C.

| 'humidité relative de I'air ne dépasse
pas 50% a +40°C (des taux d’humidité
supérieurs sont admissibles pour des
températures plus basses).
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11. TexHn4YeCKne xapakTepucTuUKu
ﬂ 11. Technical specifications
11. Caractéristiques techniques

WUcnonHeHne MOHTaXKHOW naHenu Harpyska
D?rizﬂ:ie;:s Mounting plate design Load
DI Caractéristiques de la Charge
ApT. Ne OGbem plague de montage (H)
Model No LT
Cex . Vol
Référence LUvpuHa BbicoTa ny6uHa ° (ﬁ)m © TonwwmHa Bcero MoHTaxHas Dsepnb
Width Height Depth Thickness Total naHesnb Do c’:r
Largeur Hauteur Profondeur Epaisseur Totale Mounting plate Porte
(MMm) (MM) (MMm) (MMm) Plaque de montage
1001.600 200 300 120 7,20 2,0
1002.500 200 300 155 9,30 2,0
1002.600 200 300 155 9,30 2,0
10083.600 300 300 210 18,90 2,0
1004.600 380 300 155 17,67 2,0
1005.500 300 380 210 23,94 2,0 900 600 250
1005.600 300 380 210 23,94 2,0
1006.500 380 380 210 30,32 2,0
1006.600 380 380 210 30,32 2,0
1011.600 380 300 210 23,94 2,0
1015.600 400 500 210 42,00 2,0
1007.600 500 500 210 52,50 2,5
1008.600 380 600 210 47,88 2,5
1300 1000 250
1009.600 600 380 350 79,80 2,0
1013.600 500 500 300 75,00 2,5
1010.500 600 600 210 75,60 2,5
1500 1200 250
1010.600 600 600 210 75,60 2,5
1012.600 600 760 210 95,76 3,0
1800 1500 250
1014.600 760 760 300 173,28 3,0
1016.600 800 1000 300 240,00 3,0
2500 2000 400
1018.600 1000 1000 300 300,00 3,0
1017.600 800 1200 300 288,00 3,0
1019.500 1000 1200 300 360,00 3,0 3000 2500 400
1019.600 1000 1200 300 360,00 3,0
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ﬂ 11. CteneHu 3aWuThbl

11. Degrees of protection
11. Indices de protection

ApT. Ne CreneHb 3awuTbl/Degree of protection/Indice de protection

Model No.

Référence [ IK2 Type
1001.600 66 08 4 x
1002.500 66 08 4x
1002.600 66 08 4 x
1003.600 66 08 4x
1004.600 66 08 4 x
1005.500 66 08 4 x
1005.600 66 08 4 x
1006.500 66 08 4 x
1006.600 66 08 4x
1007.600 66 08 4 x
1008.600 66 08 4 x
1009.600 66 08 4x
1010.500 66 08 4x
1010.600 66 08 4 x
1011.600 66 08 4 x
1012.600 66 08 4 x
1013.600 66 08 4 x
1014.600 66 08 4 x
1015.600 66 08 4 x
1016.600 66 08 4 x
1017.600 66 08 4 x
1018.600 55 08 12x
1019.500 55 08 12x
1019.600 55 08 12x

) Corn. DIN EN 60 529 / To DIN EN 60 529 / Selon la norme DIN EN 60 529

2) Corn. M3K 62262 / To IEC 62262 / Selon la norme CEl 62262
3 Corn. UL 50 e/ To UL 50 e / Selon la norme UL 50 e
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11. TennoBble noTepu
11. Heat loss
11. Puissance dissipée

1001.600 23 20 15
1002.500 26 23 17

1002.600 26 23 17

1003.600 40 36 25
1004.600 4 36 28
1005.500 48 43 31

1005.600 48 43 31

1006.500 57 51 37

1006.600 57 51 37

1007.600 87 76 58
1008.600 83 73 55
1009.600 80 70 54
1010.500 116 100 79
1010.600 116 100 79
1011.600 47 42 40
1012.600 141 121 98
1013.600 102 91 67

1014.600 195 169 132
1015.600 74 65 48
1016.600 255 220 175
1017.600 298 256 206
1018.600 304 260 210
1019.500 355 303 248
1019.600 355 303 248

24 PykoBopcTee no MoHTaxky AE HepxkasetoLLias cTaslb/AE Stainless steel assembly instructions/Notice de montage AE en acier inoxydable



<

12. Spare parts

AKTyabHbIN 0630P MOXKHO HaMTL Ha
www.rittal.ru.

<

13. MapaHTnsa
13. Guarantee
13. Garantie

LencTBytOT YCNoBMA NPOAXKM U OOCTaBKM,
YTBEPXKAEHHbIE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMM COBITO-
BbIMW 1 JoHepHUMN NpeanpusaTuamm Rittal.

>

LLiTa6-kBapTupa lepmaHus
Headquarters Germany
Siége en Allemagne
RITTAL GmbH & Co. KG

Auf dem Stutzelberg
D-35745 Herborn

Phone +49(0)2772 505-1855
Fax +49(0)2772 505-1850
E-mail: service@rittal.de

CepBuc-xa6 CLUA

Service HUB USA

Plateforme de service aux Etats-Unis
RITTAL Corporation

801 State Route 55 Dock 25

Urbana, OH 43078

Phone +1 800 477 4000, option 3
E-mail: service@rittal.us
www.rittal-corp.com

12. 3anacHble yacTu

12. Piéces de rechange

@&

A current overview is available at
www.rittal.com.

@&

The conditions named in the sales and delivery
conditions of the associated Rittal agents and
subsidiaries apply.

14. Appeca cny>x6 cepBuca
14. Customer services addresses
14. Coordonnées des services aprés-vente

CepBuc-xab Bpasunusa

Service HUB Brazil

Plateforme de service au Brésil
RITTAL Sistemas Eletromecanicos Ltda.
Av. Candido Portinari, 1174

Vila Jaguara

05114-001 S&o Paulo - SP

Phone +55 (11) 3622 2361

Fax +55 (11) 3622 2399

E-mail: service@rittal.com.br

CepBuc-xa6 Kurtamn

Service HUB China

Plateforme de service en Chine

RITTAL Electro-Mechanical Technology Co. Ltd.
No. 1658, Minyi Road

Songjiang District

Shanghai, 201612

Phone +86 21 5115 7799-213

Fax +86 21 5115 7788

E-mail: service@rittal.cn

Un état actualisé est disponible sur le site
internet www.rittal.fr.

Les conditions générales de vente des repré-
sentations et filiales Rittal sont contractuelles.

CepBuc-xab Mugnsa

Service HUB India
Plateforme de service en Inde
RITTAL India Pvt. Ltd.

Nos. 23 & 24, KIADB

Industrial Area Veerapura
Doddaballapur-561 203
Bengaluru District

Phone +91 (80) 22890792

Fax +91 (80) 7623 343

E-mail: service@rittal-india.com
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Rittal - The System.

Faster - better - everywhere.

m Kopnyca

B JneKTpopacnpeneneHmne
B KOHTPOSIb MUKPOK/MMaTa
B [T-nHpacTpyKTypa

m [10 v cepBuUC

30ecbk Bbl MOXETE HAMTN KOHTaKTHYHO
MHopmaumo koMmnaHun Rittal Bo Bcem Muype.
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